
SIDE LETTER 
BETWEEN 

TIDES NETWORK 
AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1021 

CONCERNING AMENDMENT TO 
THE 2022-2024 

 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

Tides Network and Service Employees International Union (SEIU), Local 1021 agree to amend 
the 2022-2024 Collective Bargaining Agreement as follows:  

 

Article 5 Collective Decision Making 

5.4  Financial Transparency Policy 
 
The Labor Management Committee shall meet to discuss a policy related to financial transparency 
within the first three months of 2025. The Parties will meet and confer regarding the Committee’s 
recommendation and will implement the policy by June 30, 2025. 
 
 
Article 20 Compensation 
 
20.1 Annual Compensation Increases for Employees 

 
Upon ratification of this Agreement, all Employees who were employed as of January 1, 2022 
will have their salaries increased by 4.0% retroactive to January 1, 2022. 

On January 1, 2023, all Employees will have their salaries increased by 4.0%. 

On January 1, 2024, all Employees will have their salaries increased by 4.0%, unless the 
conditions in 20.4 are triggered. 

First full pay period following January 1, 2025, employees will receive a 4% wage increase. 

 

Article 29 General Terms 

29.1 Term of Agreement 
 

The Agreement will be effective August 17, 2022 and will remain in full force and effect until 
and through December 31, 2024 2025. 

All the other terms of the Collective Bargaining Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 88DFE17F-405F-4C9F-B54A-771FD79DD53CDocusign Envelope ID: 923EB49C-0C6C-4F7F-92EB-B7623531DB23



Entered this eighth day of January 2025. 

SEIU 1021      TIDES NETWORK: 
LOCAL: 
 
By:______________________________   By:_______________________________ 
         
By:______________________________   By:_______________________________ 
 
By:______________________________  By:________________________________ 
 
By:______________________________  By:________________________________ 
 
By:______________________________  By:________________________________ 
 
By:______________________________  By:________________________________ 
 
By:______________________________   By:________________________________ 
 
By:______________________________   By:________________________________  
 
By:______________________________  By:________________________________ 
 
By:______________________________  By:________________________________  

Docusign Envelope ID: 88DFE17F-405F-4C9F-B54A-771FD79DD53CDocusign Envelope ID: 923EB49C-0C6C-4F7F-92EB-B7623531DB23


		2025-01-25T09:59:51-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




